

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

FLOYD LAVENDER III and  
MICHAEL JAMES GAINES,

Defendants-Appellants.

) Supreme Court No.  
) S209975

) Court of Appeal Nos.  
) D057655/57686

) Superior Court Nos.  
) JCF21566  
) JCF21567

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT 11 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

APPEAL FROM IMPERIAL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HONORABLE DONAL DONNELLY, JUDGE



APPELLANT GAINES' ANSWER BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS

REBECCA P. JONES, Esq.  
California Bar No. 163313  
3549 Camino del Rio South, Suite D  
San Diego, CA 92108  
(619) 269-7872

Attorney for Appellant  
MICHAEL GAINES

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	Supreme Court No.
	)	S20997
	)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	)	Court of Appeal Nos.
	)	D057655/57686
v.	)	
	)	Superior Court Nos.
FLOYD LAVENDER III and	)	JCF21566
MICHAEL JAMES GAINES,	)	JCF21567
	)	
Defendants-Appellants.	)	

---

**APPEAL FROM IMPERIAL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HONORABLE DONAL DONNELLY, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT GAINES' ANSWER BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

**REBECCA P. JONES, Esq.**  
**California Bar No. 163313**  
**3549 Camino del Rio South, Suite D**  
**San Diego, CA 92108**  
**(619) 269-7872**

**Attorney for Appellant**  
**MICHAEL GAINES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

    Medical evidence..... 7

    Mr. Gaines’ arrest..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

    I.    THIS COURT SHOULD FIND NO JUSTIFICATION TO  
          REMAND THIS CASE FOR FURTHER FACTUAL  
          DEVELOPMENT..... 13

        A.    Introduction..... 13

        B.    Not every material disputed issue of fact requires a  
              remand hearing..... 14

        C.    The court need not hold an evidentiary hearing when  
              the reviewing court does not need to resolve an  
              apparent conflict in the evidence to rule on the issue or  
              when one party has failed to allege facts that, if proved,  
              would allow it to prevail..... 15

        D.    No hearing necessary when reviewing court does not  
              need to consider credibility of declarants to resolve a  
              claim..... 20

        E.    The court need not remand for an evidentiary hearing  
              unless the trial court’s rulings interfered with the fact-  
              finding process..... 21

        F.    The court need not remand for an evidentiary hearing  
              unless a change in the law changes the quantity and  
              quality of evidence necessary to decide the issue... 26

        G.    A party can forfeit its right to a hearing to resolve  
              material disputed issues of fact by failing to seek a  
              hearing in a timely manner or affirmatively opposing a  
              hearing..... 27

II.	THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DETERMINED NO FURTHER EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS NECESSARY BY EXERCISING ITS INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT TO DETERMINE THE PREJUDICE WAS NOT REBUTTED .....	32
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT RESPONDENT’S QUEST TO OBTAIN A DIFFERENT RESULT.....	36
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT ANY NEW ISSUES RAISED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.....	37
V.	MR. GAINES JOINS THE ARGUMENTS OF MR. LAVENDER. ....	38
	CONCLUSION. ....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Lerner</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 974. . . . .	31
<i>Broden v. Marin Humane Society</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1212.. . . .	27
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634.. . . .	2, 20
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 951.. . . .	25
<i>Krouse v. Graham</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 59. . . . .	37
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 226. . . . .	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39.. . . .	19
<i>People ex rel. Sneddon v. Torch Energy Services, Inc.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 181.. . . .	31
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 321.. . . .	20
<i>People v. Askey</i> (1996) 49 Cal. App. 4th 381.. . . .	17
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491. . . . .	15
<i>People v. Boysen</i> (2007) 165 Cal.App.4th 761.. . . .	35
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798. . . . .	28
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1457. . . . .	23, 24, 33
<i>People v. DeGuzman</i> (1996) 49 Cal. App. 4th 1049. . . . .	17
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 103. . . . .	20, 21
<i>People v. Eastman</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 688. . . . .	25

<i>People v. Guthaus</i> (1962) 208 Cal.App.2d 785. ....	17
<i>People v. Hamlin</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1412. ....	15
<i>People v. Hartman</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 572.....	35
<i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 395. ....	14
<i>People v. Lawler</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 156. ....	20
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118.....	25
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 168. ....	26
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561. ....	2, 19
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 893.....	24, 33
<i>People v. Polk</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1183.....	16
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1993) 19 Cal.4th 743.....	26
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580.....	27
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal. 4th 331.....	28
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 1082.....	27
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 388.....	25
<i>People v. Vera</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 970..	29
<i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 175. ....	22, 24, 33
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 1013.....	28
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal. 4th 228.....	28
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875.....	27

*United States v. Bagley* (1985) 473 U.S. 667..... 19

**STATUTES**

Penal Code section 1202..... 28

Penal Code section 1424..... 16

Penal Code section 1538.5. .... 26
